

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN,)
on Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)
Situated,) Case No. 02 C 5893
Plaintiff,) Judge Jorge L. Alonso
)
v.)
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC.,)
et al.,)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE TESTIMONY OF
PLAINTIFFS' EXPERT PROFESSOR DANIEL R. FISCHER**

R. Ryan Stoll
Mark E. Rakoczy
Donna L. McDevitt
Andrew J. Fuchs
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM
155 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 407-0700

Attorneys for Defendant
Household International, Inc.

Gil M. Soffer, Esq.
Dawn M. Canty, Esq.
KATTEN MUCHEN
ROSENMAN LLP
525 West Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60661

Attorneys for Defendant
William F. Aldinger

Tim S. Leonard, Esq.
JACKSON WALKER LLP
1401 McKinney Street
Suite 1900
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 752-4200

Attorneys for Defendant
David A. Schoenholz

David S. Rosenbloom, Esq.
McDERMOTT WILL
& EMERY, LLP
227 West Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 984-7759

Attorneys for Defendant
Gary Gilmer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Fischel’s Remand Report Fails To Meet the Seventh Circuit’s Requirement that Fischel Provide “Nonconclusory” Support For His Opinion that No Firm-Specific, Nonfraud-Related Information Contributed to the Decline in Household’s Stock Price	8
A. Fischel’s Remand Report Is at Odds with His Prior Testimony	8
B. Fischel’s Remand Report Addresses Only 27 of the 228 Days in His Disclosure Period and Does So in a Conclusory Manner	10
II. Fischel’s Remand Report Does Not Satisfy the Reliability Standards of <i>Daubert</i>	13
III. Fischel Fails To Account For Significant Firm-Specific, Nonfraud-Related Information During the 228-Day Disclosure Period.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>American Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Int’l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC</i> , 752 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Takata Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	2, 19
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	1,19
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	18
<i>Glickenhaus & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp., Inc.</i> 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 561 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>In re Pfizer, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 04 Civ. 9866, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2014).....	5, 13-14, 19
<i>In re Pfizer, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 4-CV-9866, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92951 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014)	5
<i>SEC v. Dubovoy</i> , Civil Action No. 15-6076, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140957 (D.N.J. Oct. 16, 2015).....	6, 19
<i>United States v. Nacchio</i> , 555 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2009) (en banc).....	5, 13
<i>Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. WH-TV Broad. Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2005)	18-19
<u>Rules</u>	
Federal Rule of Evidence 702(b)	14

Page

Articles

Allen Ferrell & Atanu Saha, *The Loss Causation Requirement for Rule 10B-5 Causes of Action: The Implications of Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo*, 63 Bus. Law. 163, 169 (2007).....17

Daniel R. Fischel, *Use of Modern Finance Theory in Securities Fraud Cases Involving Actively Traded Securities*, 38 Bus. Law, 1, 19 (1982)17
